## RESOLUTION NO. 15-04 CITY OF KREBS KREBS, OKLAHOMA

## A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING ONE-WAY TRAFFIC FLOW AND PARKING ONTO KREBS CITY HALL/FIRE DEPARTMENT PROPERTY.

Effective as of this date <u>August 18</u>, 2015 all traffic associated with persons and traffic entering the City of Krebs property, located at 5 NE Washington, shall use the entrance into said City owned property provided by the junction of State Highway 31. This area can be further defined as the entrance to the parking lot between the City Hall and one of two Maintenance buildings located on the eastern side of the City Hall and the north side of State Highway 31.

Under no circumstances will traffic enter City owned property except through this venue. Parking has been provided on the east side of the Fire Station and north side of the Maintenance Buildings. Parking of vehicles will only be allowed in this assigned area and between the east side of City Hall and the west side of the first Maintenance building.

No Parking will be allowed on the west side of the Fire Department out to North Maple Street and 50 feet north of the last north door on the west side of the Fire Station again out to North Maple Street. Also, No Parking will be allowed on the south side of the Fire Station in the alley way between the Fire Station and the City Hall.

Strict adherence to 'Direction of Traffic Flow' will be observed. All traffic will enter City property from State Highway 31 and Exit ONLY through the alley provided between the south side of the Fire Station and the north side of City Hall exiting onto North Maple Street.

The only exception will be provided to the Fire Department which will be allowed to use North Maple to enter into the west side of the Fire Station building.

ADOPTED THIS 18 <sup>th</sup> DAY OF August, 2015	<b>-•</b>	
(Seal)		
ATTEST:		
WIN C		D 11 W 11
W Kay Scott		Bobby Watkins
INTERIM CITY CLERK/TREASURER	MAYOR	